## AMENDMENT TO HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM LETTER OF AGREEMENT

## A. Background

Previously, the North Central Texas Trauma Regional Advisory Council ("NCTTRAC") entered into the Texas Department of State Health Services ("DSHS") Hospital Preparedness Program ("HPP") Subcontractor / Participating Agency Agreement for program years 16-20 ("Agreement") with the below-named Subcontractor/Participating Agency. This agreement is slated to expire on June 30, 2022.

The Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response (ASPR) has extended the program to the states from five years to seven years. To ensure program continuity is maintained, DSHS extended NCTTRAC's contract for program management until June 30, 2024.

In consideration of the covenants, conditions, and representations herein contained, the parties wish to amend the Agreement as follows:

## **B.** Amendment

1. The Term of the Agreement is extended to expire on June 30, 2024.

## C. Reaffirmation of Agreement

Except as specifically modified herein, the parties hereto reaffirm the Agreement in its entirety and agree to be bound thereby. Should a conflict arise over the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Subcontractor / Participating Agency and NCTTRAC have duly executed this Agreement effective as of the Effective Date.

This AMENDMENT ("Amendment") is entered into between the following parties:

	Subcontractor / Participating Agency		DSHS Hospital Preparedness Program Contractor
Agency Name:			North Central Texas Trauma Regional Advisory Council
Street Address:		_	600 Six Flags Drive, Suite 160
City/State/ Zip:			Arlington, TX 76011
Ву:		Ву:	g.c,
	(Signature)		(Signature)
Printed Name: _		Printed Name:	Hendrik J. Antonisse
Title:		Title:	Executive Director
Date:		Effective Date:	